

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S259215

BLAKELY MCHUGH AND TRYSTA M. HENSELMEIER,
Plaintiffs, Appellant, and Petitioners,

v.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D072863

(ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
THE HONORABLE JUDITH F. HAYES
CASE No. 37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

THOMAS A. EVANS
SBN: 202841
Alston & Bird LLP
560 Mission Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel. (415) 243-1100
Fax (415) 243-1001
tom.evans@alston.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Council of Life Insurers

CONTENTS

APPLICATION	6
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF Respondent	8
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. Petitioners’ Arguments Concerning The Potential Limits Of Retroactive Legislation Disregard The Legislature’s Decision To Achieve Its Goal Through The Creation Of Private Contract Rights.	9
B. Application of Ins. Code §§10113.71-72 To Policies Issued Before The Effective Date Would Be Retroactive Application, Because It Would Affect And Alter the Rights and Obligations Under Existing Contracts.....	11
C. Prospective Application of Ins. Code §§ 10113.71-.72 Is Consistent With The Canon Favoring Construction That Avoids Constitutional Questions.	13
D. Petitioners Have Not Produced Clear Evidence Of Legislative Intent To Overcome The Presumption Against Retroactive Application.	14
i. The Legislature Is Presumed To Have Known That It Selected Language Which The Courts Have Construed To Signify Prospective Operation.....	15
ii. Petitioners’ Other Purported Evidence Of Legislative Intent Has Been Rejected By The Courts.	17

iii.	The Term “Policyholders” Is Not Unequivocal Evidence That The Legislature Intended Retroactive Application Of The Statutes.	18
E.	The Department Of Insurance’s Construction Of Ins. Code §§ 10113.71-.72 Is Entitled To Substantial Weight.	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> , 30 Cal. 2d 388 (1947)	11, 17
<i>Ball v. Cal. State Auto Assoc. Inter-Insurance Bureau</i> , 201 Cal. App. 2d 85 (1962)	15, 16
<i>Bergholm v. Peoria Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 489 (1932).....	12
<i>Bullard v. California State Auto. Assn.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 211 (2005)	17
<i>Eliopulos v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 2d 845 (1963)	16
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1188 (1988)	11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988)	15
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 583 (1976)	17
<i>K.C. Working Chem. Co. v Eureka-Security Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 2d 121 (1947).....	10
<i>Kirby v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 2d 9 (1965)	16
<i>Lewis v. Fidelity & Cas. Co.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 2d 160 (1962)	16
<i>Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co. v. Wyman</i> , 64 Cal. App. 3d 252 (1976)	16
<i>Morris v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Cal. App. 2d 30 (1935)	12
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 658 (2018)	14

<i>People v. Giordano</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 644 (2007)	15
<i>Scott v. Fed. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 2d 384 (1962)	12
<i>Silva v. National Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 3d 609 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	14
<i>Voris v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , 213 Cal. App. 2d 29 (1963)	16
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998)	19
RULES	
California Rule of Court 8.520(f)(4)	6
STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS	
Ins. Code § 10113.5.....	10
Ins. Code §§ 10113.71-.72	8, 9, 11, 13, 19
Ins. Code § 10160.....	10
10 Cal. Code. Reg. § 2534.3(c)(1)-(20)	10, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
LIMRA, “The Purchase Funnel: Who Buys What and Why” (2017).....	19
